Region 13
Championship Show
June 19 - 23, 2019

Three AHA shows in one. Concurrent Pre-Show + Regional Show

{( \\Michigan-Indiana| k’

World Equestrian Center, Wilmington, Ohio

USEF Licensed/AHA Recognized — Sponsored by Region 13
Qualifying Concurrent A & B Pre-Shows June 19, 2019
Judges: Misty McGinnis & Angela O’Neill

Regional Show: June 20 — June 23, 2019
Judges: * Elizabeth Bentley *Vicki Humphrey *Lisa Jo White

Advance Entries Must Be Post Marked by May 20, 2019
Mail to Show Secretary: Ryan Chambers

Manager: Jan Decker (317) 372-1061 jandeckerl@sbcglobal.net



REGION 13 CHAMPIONSHIP HORSE SHOW

We have a fun time planned for you, your family and your horse. Won't you come to Region 13 and witness our
famous Hospitality in action?

It is our hope to provide you, the exhibitor, with a bigger and better show each year. We are excited to offer our
exhibitors the opportunity to qualify at our Region 13 Concurrent Pre-Show A & B for 2019.

On Wednesday, June 19, you can double your opportunity to qualify for the Region 13 Championship Classes by
participating in the Region 13 Concurrent Pre-Show A & B to qualify for the Region 13 competition. You pay an entry fee for a
class you want to qualify in and you are judged by two judges for two sets of placings and ribbons.

If you have any questions, please don'’t hesitate to approach a show committee member for assistance.

ALL CAMPING RESERVATIONS ARE MADE THROUGH THE HORSE SHOW OFFICE TO RESERVE YOUR CAMPING
SPACES PLEASE ADD THE REQUEST TO YOUR ENTRY BLANK AND COMPLETE THE FORM ON PAGE 22 AND
SEND ALONG WITH YOUR ENTRIES.

THERE IS A LIMITED NUMBER OF FULL HOOK UP CAMPER SITES. RESERVE YOUR SPACE EARLY.

IMPORTANT TELEPHONE NUMBERS

World Equestrian Center Office: Show Veterinarian:

WEC Operations Managetr: Equine Athlete Veterinarian Services
Brandon Saxton: 937-382-0985 Ext. 1 Dr. Brad Hill, DVM 517-643-1091
Security/Emergency: EMT:

Chris Ortlieb 937-477-0068 Heather Kaufman 937-605-4305

Show Manager: Jan Decker Stalls:

Cell Phone 317-372-1061 Daphne Wyatt (Cell) 317-752-2623

Show Steward: Kandy Lazarrus 614-395-0487 Farrier: Chris Hillsamer 937-499-0738
Show Secretary: Ryan Chambers 314-717-7683

Ryan@ringsideproductionslic.com Photographer: Jeff Janson Equine Photography:
Do not e-mail entries without prior approval! www.jefffanson.com or jeff@jefflanson.com
Commercial Exhibit/Sponsorship Info: Seehorse Video: 1-800-984-5286
Vendors: Michelle Kimbro 586-419-8508 www.seehorsevideo.com
3blmichelle@gmail.com Region 13 may be streamed live

REGION 13 EXECUTIVE BOARD
Director: Ann Knoop; Vice Director: Rebecca Fleck; Secretary: Linda Corich; Treasurer: Daphne Wyatt

2019 REGION 13 SHOW COMMITTEE
Ann Knoop, Chair, Pam Kittredge, Jan Decker, Linda Corich, Michelle Kimbro

SHOW VOLUNTEERS
Center Ring Refreshments: Ribbon Presenter Coordinator:
Daphne Wyatt Linda Corich
Out Gate Coordinator: Ribbons/Awards Room:
Pam Kittredge Ann Knoop
Concurrent Show Announcer: Vendors & Sponsors:
Pam Kittredge Michelle Kimbro

Clinic Friday between afternoon and evening sessions. TBA
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Directions to World Equestrian Center, 4095 State Route 730
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REGION 13 IS EXCITED ABOUT OUR SECOND YEAR AT WECH!
PLEASE JOIN US FOR A GREAT HORSE SHOW.
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AHA Concurrent Pre-Shows A & B
Wednesday, June 19, 2019

Show Officials
Region 13 Concurrent Pre-Show A JUAE: ... e Misty McGinnis, Rose Kill, KS
Region 13 Concurrent Pre-Show B Judge: ........ccoiiiiiiii e Angela O’Neill, Kansas City, MO

REGION 13 CHAMPIONSHIP HORSE SHOW
Thursday, Friday, Saturday, Sunday, June 20, 21, 22, 23, 2019
Show Officials
Three judges - A =#1 Judge, B = # 2 Judge, C =# 3 Judge.

Judge A. (Single Judged ReINING). .. ..ot Elizabeth Bentley, Oronogo, MO
JUAGE B ot Vicki Humphrey, Canton, GA
JUAGE G o e e Lisa Jo White, Woodstock, IL
The appropriate AHA approved Judging Systems and score cards/sheets and posting of cards/sheets will be used in all classes.
ANNOUNCEI DISC JOCKEY....ceiiiiiiii ittt ee et e et e e e e e e s e e e e e e e e e e e sessnnbantnaaeeeeaeaeesanns Scott Christmas, Muskegon, Ml
ParamediC/EMT ... Heather Kaufman, Yellow Springs, OH
S ToT0 ) (=T (=TT o1 PP Tim Moerbe, Thorton, CO
PaddoCK ANNOUNCET . ... ... e e e e ettt e e e e e e e a e e Bonnie Chatten, Quincy, IL
T |4 E= T3 T PP Ron Gekiere, Clay, Ml
LT = S (= 11,77= 1 o Kandy Lazarrus, Centerburg,OH
Veterinarian....Equine Athlete Veterinarian Services........ 517-643-1091....ceiiiii e, Dr. Brad Hill, Pilot Point, TX
Video............ 1-800-984-5286. ... et Seehorse Video, Arcadia, IN
Photographer...303-829-5615...... www.jeffifanson.com...................oo Jeff Janson Equine Photography, Commerce, TX
Show Manager: Jan Decker...... (OFCY | IS i I iy 10 1 N New Palestine, IN
Co-Show Manager/Barn Manager: Daphne Wyaltt Cell 317-752-2623 ..ottt Noblesville, IN
All stall assignments MUST BE THROUGH THE SHOW SECRETARY!!!!!

Show Secretary: Ryan Chambers Cell (no text) 314-717-7683 E-mail: Ryan@ringsideproductionsllic.com

REGION 13 FEES

Office Charge, per horse........... CoNCUIENt Pre-ShOW........oiiii e $ 35.00

Concurrent Show A& B .................. Advance...... Entry fee pay once per class (double judged).......................... $ 30.00
Concurrent Show A& B .................. Post........... Entry fee pay once per class (double judged).............c..cooeeenie $ 50.00

Pre-ShOW TBA Class SPONSON ... ...ttt ettt e et ettt ettt et e et et et et e e e e e aeaeas $ 50.00
Office Charge, per horse........... Regional show...(showing both shows pay for each show)................c.ceiiin, $ 35.00
REGIONAI TBA ClasSs SPONSOI . .. ...ttt ettt et e e ettt ettt et ettt et e et et e e et e e e ae e ens $100.00
Regional Class Fees.........c.ccooiviiiiiiiiiiinn. AAVANCE. ... $60.00

Regional Class Fees..........cccoviiiiiiiiiiiiene, POt $ 80.00
CY= T I $ 10.00
AHA & Resolution 9-90 Regional @ Horse (if showing in Regional Show in addition to concurrent fee).................. $ 20.00
AHA & Resolution 9-90 Concurrent @ Horse (Pay only if you are entering concurrent A & B show) ....................... $ 17.00
United States Equestrian Federation Fee, per horse................ (Pay one time perhorse) .........cccociiiiiiiiiiint. $ 23.00
(Drugs & Medications $15.00, United States Equestrian Federation $8.00).

USEF Senior or Junior Show Pass Fee available for non-USEF members............cooiiiiiiiie e $45.00
USEF Senior or Junior Membership Fee ........... O JOINM. e $ 80.00
AHA Single Event Fee.. (You MUST have your AHA Membership/Competition card with you for Regional Show).....N/A

AHA Single Event Fee (Available for each rider/owner/etc.) only Concurrent Pre-Shows A & B pay once................ $ 35.00
Horse Stalls or Tack Stalls@...... (Pay one time for all 3 SNOWS)........ouiiiii e $150.00
RetUrNed ChECK Charge. . ... ... et e et oo e e et e e e e e e e et e e e e e e s s e e e e eeee s $ 50.00
Incomplete entry forms (Must have copy of registration papers, membership cards, health papers safe sport certificate)........ .. $ 25.00

REGION 13 PRIZES

Region 13 Concurrent Pre-Shows A & B ................ 6 Placings.......coovoiiiiii 1% and 2™ only receive a Ribbon
(2= o] T G T @3 0= T o1 o] o o TR PP Garland and Championship Ribbon
Region 13 Reserve Champion..........c.iiiiioiiiie et Garland and Reserve Champion Ribbon
Region 13 Top Five (UP 10 three).. ... e Top Five Ribbon
== T I TP Award

Unanimous Champion winners in classes of 3 or more will receive a ribbon to acknowledge a unanimous winner
See page 7 --- Top Five Ribbons
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RULES AND REGULATIONS

1. ABS: Arabian Breeders Sweepstakes classes for Sweepstakes pay back. Information included in this Prize List. Contact AHA at 303-696-4500 or
ArabianHorses.org

2. ADMISSION TO ARENA: No person will be permitted to enter the arena except class participants, judges and their assistants, show photographers and
show management personnel. Attendants will not be permitted in arena until summoned by order of the judge.

3. AGE OF INDIVIDUALS: The age of an individual on December 1* of the previous year will be maintained throughout the entire competition year.
Persons born on December 1 will assume the greater age on that date.

4. AHA SINGLE EVENT $35.00 PER PERSON FEE NOT AVAILABLE FOR REGIONAL CLASSES: All horses entered in any AHA recognized Regional
show shall be owned by a member of AHA with a Competition Membership. The $35.00 Single Event Fee option is not available for Regional Classes.
The AHA single event option is available for the Concurrent A & B Shows. As A & B are two separate shows the $35 fee is doubled to $70.

5. AHA MEMBERSHIP REQUIRED FOR REGIONAL CLASSES: To compete at a Regional Show exhibitors MUST be members of AHA THIS INCLUDES
WALK-TROT/JOG EXHIBITORS. Direct Membership to AHA may be purchased through the Show Secretary at the Show Office. AHA membership is
required for Regional Championship Classes. You MUST HAVE a copy of your current AHA Membership Card and the AHA Competition Level Card;
affidavits are not permitted. .

6. AMATEUR STATUS: Every person who has reached his/her 19" birthday as of December 1 of the previous calendar year and competes in classes for
amateurs, under USEF rules, must possess current amateur certification issued by the Federation. This certification, which must be renewed annually, will
expire on November 30 and must be available for inspection or the competitor must have lodged with the competition secretary, at least one hour prior to
such class, an application for such certification provided by the Federation. Forms may be obtained from the Federation. Certification will be issued only on
receipt of the application properly signed and is revocable at any time for cause.

7. ARRIVAL & DEPARTURE TIMES: Stalls are available from 8 a.m., Monday, June 17, 2019, until 8 a.m. Monday, June 24, 2019. Early arrivals or late
departures MUST contact Daphne Wyatt 317-752-2623. Early arrivals before that date and time must pay additional fee of $15 @ stall @ day.

8. ASTM HEADGEAR: Except as may otherwise be mandated by local law, all juniors riding in Hunter Seat Equitation sections must wear properly fitting
protective headgear passing or surpassing current applicable ASTM (American Society for Testing and Materials) / SEI (Safety Equipment Institute)
standards with harness secured while riding anywhere on the competition grounds. Harness must be secured and properly fitting.

9. BARN OFFICE: Stall assignments will be texted from the Barn Manager, Daphne Wyatt, 317-752-2623 let her know when you are arriving at the facility
for your stall assignments. Stall charts will be posted at the Show Office located in the west corner of the R & L Arena.

10. GOLF CARTS, MOTORBIKES:

Minors who do not have a valid driver's license which allows them to operate a motorized vehicle in the state in which they reside will not be
permitted to operate a motorized vehicle of any kind including, but not limited to, golf carts, motorcycles, scooters, or farm utility vehicles on the
competition grounds of licensed competitions. Minors who have a valid temporary license may operate the above described motorized vehicles
as long as they are accompanied by an adult with a valid driver's license. The parent(s), legal guardian(s), or individual who signs the entry blank
as a parent or guardian of a minor-operating a motorized vehicle in violation of this rule are solely responsible for any damages, claims, losses or
actions resulting from that operation. Violations of this rule will be cause for sanctions against the parent(s), guardian(s) and/or trainer(s) who are
responsible for the child committing the offense. Penalties may include exclusion of the child, parent(s), guardian(s), and/or trainer(s) from the
competition grounds for the remainder of the competition and charges being filed against any of the above individuals in accordance with
Chapter 6. Wheelchairs and other mobility assistance devices for individuals with disabilities are exempt from this rule.

11. CALL FOR CLASSES: The two-minute rule will be STRICTLY ENFORCED. All tack changes must be made at the entrance gate to the arena. This
rule will be STRICTLY ENFORCED!! YOU MUST CHECK IN WITH THE PADDOCK FOR EACH CLASS.

12. CAMPING: Camping Sites: The World Equestrian Center has 36 camping sites equipped with electric, water, and sewer and 60 with water and
electricity for $200 per week or $40 @ day. You must reserve these on your entry form and stall /camping reservation form. Check in at the horse
show office prior to parking your RV. First come first served. Reserve early. Reservation form on page 26.

13. CONDUCT: Exhibitors are hereby notified that any act of discourtesy or disobedience to the Judges/Officials on the part of the owner, trainer, rider or
any other attendant, shall be grounds to disqualify the horse, and all entry fees and other charges and prize money won shall be forfeited.

14. CROSS ENTRIES: Cross-entries are prohibited between the Country English Pleasure sections and the English Pleasure sections at the same show.

15. DIVISION OF CLASSES: Rail classes will be split as follows: Saddle - 20; Driving - 10; Native Costume - 15. Management reserves the right to split any
class for safety purposes. In the event an A/B split is not needed the class will be held in the A/B time schedule.

16. DOGS: Dogs are not permitted to be loose on competition grounds and must be on a leash or otherwise contained. Dog owners are solely responsible
for any damages, claims, losses or actions resulting from their dogs’ behaviors.

IF YOU ARE CAMPING, REMEMBER TO PAY FOR YOUR CAMPING ON YOUR ENTRY BLANK
AND SUBMIT THE STALL/CAMPING FORM PAGE 22
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17. ENTRIES CLOSE: May 20th, 2019. Entries postmarked after this date or entered at the show will be charged post entry fees. Mail entries complete with
signed entry blank, fee payment (NO BLANK/TAB CHECKS) and all photocopies of membership cards and registration certificates to Show Secretary.

Entries will only be considered complete if copies of each of the following are sent with Entry Form:
A. Horse's Registration Certificate

B. Proof of Ownership (if applicable)**

C. USEF Membership Cards (owner, trainer, rider, driver & handler) & Safe Sport Certification

D. AHA Competition Membership Cards (owner, trainer, rider, driver & handler)

E. USEF Amateur Certification (if applicable)

G. Check for Total Entry written to Region 13--NO BLANK CHECKS ACCEPTED!

THERE WILL BE AN ADDITIONAL $25.00 CHARGE FOR EACH INCOMPLETE ENTRY. Entries lacking any of the above mentioned, will be considered
incomplete and may be charged the incomplete entry fee. Exhibitor packets will not be given to exhibitors until entry is complete

18. FACILITY LOCATION: The World Equestrian Center is located at 4095 State Road 730, Wilmington, Ohio 45177

19. FARRIER: Any Farrier, other than the official Show Farrier, who wishes to work on any horse competing at the show must register with the Region 13
Show Committee. A license fee of $500 will be collected from each farrier.

20. FEES: There is a per horse AHA fee charged. Pay $10 one time for the concurrent A & B pre-show plus $5 additional for Regional Show if entered in all
shows. 9-90 Judge Education fees are $7 for the concurrent/pre-show and $15.00 for the Regional show to enter both shows all fees must be paid.

21. FOOTING: Region 13 is using the R + L Ring is which is 120’ x 615’ this arena is divided into 120’ x 250’ work area, 120’ x 100’ paddock and 120’ x 265’
show arena. Lunge area is an Outdoor Arena 150’ X 300’, All Lime Stone Sand.

22. HEALTH PAPERS: All out-of-state horses must have a negative Coggins test within twelve (12) months and a current (30 day) health certificate. GR
845 Equine Vaccination Rule 1. At Federation licensed competitions, horses entering the grounds must be accompanied by documentation of Equine
Influenza Virus ad Equine Herpes Virus (Rhino pneumonitis) vaccination within six months prior to entering the stables.

23. JUDGES: In the event due to illness or failure of a Judge to attend this show or perform his duties, the Show Committee reserves the right to substitute a
judge. No contact shall be made with the Judges before or during the period of the Show unless accompanied by a member of the Show Committee
designated by the Committee for such purpose. Any offensive or abusive contact with the Judge by an Exhibitor will be cause for immediate removal from
the show. Further, no exhibitor shall approach a Judge regarding a decision unless he first obtains permission from the Show committee or Steward, who
shall arrange an appointment with the Judge. No exhibitor has the right to inspect the Judge’s cards without the Judge’s permission.

24. JUDGING SYSTEM: All Purebred Arabian and HA/AA In- Hand and Breeding classes will be judged using the AHA approved Three Judge
System. The Breeding and In-Hand classes will use a designated “chaser”. Reining will use a one judge system. All other classes are judged
and scored with the AHA MOS system. Reining Seat will use and post the prescribed AHA score sheet.

25. MANURE DISPOSAL: Manure disposal is provided for in designated areas.

26. PADDOCK INSPECTION PROCEDURES: All Regional shows Breeding and In-Hand Classes horses will enter in an assigned order and be inspected
for signs of abuse immediately prior to entrance into the ring for judging.

27. P.A. SYSTEM: Due to possible unforeseen problems with any mechanical device, the P.A. System and class calls over that system are
considered a courtesy. The exhibitor is responsible for having his horse at the gate at the prescribed time.

28. POST ENTRIES: Post entries are accepted and will be charged an additional fee of $20.00 for each class entered after the closing date of May 20.
(Exception: horses qualifying for the FIRST TIME after May 20, 2019).
The session-by-session deadlines for post entries made at the show will be strictly adhered to and are:

MORNING CLASSES ------------- 9:00 p.m., preceding day
AFTERNOON CLASSES----------9:00 a.m., same day
EVENING CLASSES--------------- 2:00 p.m., same day

In the event the session-by-session deadline is missed there is an additional $250.00 fee charged to enter late. NO EXCEPTIONS!

29. PROTESTS: A protest may be made to the Show Committee by an exhibitor, owner, agent, trainer or the parent of a junior exhibitor for any violation of
USEF rules. It must be in writing, signed by the protester, addressed to the secretary of the competition at which the alleged violation occurred;
accompanied by a deposit of $200.00 if made by an USEF Member or $300 if made by a Non-Member; (if check, payable to the competition). It must be
received by the steward, technical delegate, a member of the Show Committee, the competition manager of the competition or the competition secretary
within 48 hours of the alleged violation.

30. REFUNDS: After May 20, 2019 entry and stall fees will not be refunded for horses entered and not exhibited, except in case of written request
accompanied by a Veterinarian’s Certificate for the horse or a Doctor’s Excuse for the exhibitor. Exhibitors must notify the Show Secretary of cancellations
prior to the time the class is called. Office fees are non-refundable. Stall fees can not be refunded for any reason after May 20, 2019.

31. REGIONAL QUALIFICATION: Any eligible horse may show in any regional class, having qualified at an AHA recognized Region 13 Show. To qualify
for a Regional Championship Class, a horse must have attained the required points/placings in that section/class entered in an AHA Recognized
show/division that was approved by AHA for that Region within the preceding calendar year and that period of the current year prior to the commencement
of the show in which the Regional Championship is held. All horses must be 2 vears or older to compete in a Region Show except yearling halter or

breeding classes.

32. REGISTRATION REQUIREMENTS:

Purebred Arabian horses shown in the Arabian division must have been issued a certificate of registration from the Arabian Horse Registry of America, Inc.,
the Arabian Horse Association as a Purebred Arabian and/or the Canadian Horse Registry as a Purebred Arabian (or in the case of a foreign entry, which
has not been issued said certificate of registration, have been issued a Competition Visa by the Arabian Horse Association).
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32. REGISTRATION REQUIREMENTS (continued):

Half-Arabian or Anglo-Arabian Horses shown in the Arabian Division must have been issued a Certificate of Registration from the International Arabian
Horse Association or the Arabian Horse Association or the Canadian Partbred Arabian Registry as a Half-Arabian or Anglo-Arabian.

Purebred Arabian, Half-Arabian or Anglo-Arabian Horses, if under one year of age, must be eligible for registry, and registration applied for and must be
entered under their full registered name.

33. RESPONSIBILITY: Region 13 will accept no responsibility for loss or destruction of property or equipment not owned by them or for damages to or by
animals on exhibition at this show grounds or stabling areas. Show management will have the responsibility of enforcing all USEF and AHA rules. Region
13 recommends that all exhibitors become members of USEF. Members may receive a complete rulebook for reference when competing in shows. Special
emphasis will be placed on rules pertaining to retention of natural action. Leg chains, rattlers, or other artificial appliances on a horse’s leg while on the
show grounds will be cause for immediate removal for the show and all winnings forfeited. The Show Committee reserves the right to refuse any entry.
Intoxication, disrespect of the Judge and/or Show committee will be liable to disqualification for events and cancellation of awards without claims for
damages. The committee reserves the right to make changes in procedure, personnel, rules and regulations as shall be deemed by them to be in the best
interests of the Show.

34. RETURNED CHECKS: There will be a $50.00 fee for returned checks. This show accepts charge cards for fees.

35. SECURITY/EMERGENCY: In the event you should have an emergency, contact: Chris Ortlieb 937-477-0068

36. SHOEING REGULATIONS: See the current USEF Rule Book Shoeing Regulations for shoeing requirements on Arabian, Half-Arabian and Anglo-
Arabian horses. All Regional Champions and one random top five in each class may be measured. Measuring of shoes will be done at random.

37. SHOW OFFICE HOURS: The Region 13 Horse Show Office will be located in the R & L Center near the walk-way to Bradley Arena and personnel will
be on duty in the office according to posted times during the five days of the show and before the show starts. Any variations in the following schedule will be
announced and posted on the show office door. Exhibitors are requested to report to the show office as soon as possible after arrival, to pick up show
packets, correct any pending items or make entries. On days of the show, the Office will open one (1) hour before the first session each day and will close
nightly at 9:30 p.m. The office will close one hour following the last class on Sunday.

38. SMOKING RESTRICTIONS: By the order of the State Fire Marshall, smoking is prohibited in the barns except in designated areas. All exhibitors
expressly agree to be responsible for any levied fines when signing the entry form.

39. STABLING: . Stall assignments will be made in the order paid entries and requests are received. All horses must be stabled. Absolutely no showing
from trailers will be permitted. Exhibitors will be responsible for cost of repairing any damage or alterations to stalls. Exhibitors wishing to be stalled with
other exhibitors must submit entries together on stall order form. Management may limit tack stalls based on availability. No wheelbarrows will be available
on grounds. Stalls are available from 8 a.m., Monday, June 17, 2019, until 8 a.m., Monday, June 24, 2019. Early arrivals or late departures must
contact: Daphne Wyatt-317-752-2623.

Please pick up stall assignments from the SHOW OFFICE Stall assignments will be texted from the Barn Manager, Daphne Wyatt, 317-752-2623 let her
know when you are arriving at the facility. Stall charts will be posted at the Show Office Most stalls are permanent wood construction, 10x12 with doors;
some may be 10x10 with doors.

40. TOP 5 RIBBONS: Top five Ribbons will be awarded regardless of the number of entries in a class. However, only ribbons awarded to the top 50% of
the class (rounded up and not to exceed 5 awards) will receive International Arabian Breeders Sweepstakes payout, AHA Horse Achievement Award, High

Point Horse Achievement Award, High Point Amateur Achievement Award and Distance Awards Points. Unanimous Champion winners in
classes of 3 or more will receive an extra ribbon to acknowledge a unanimous winner.

41. UNITED STATES EQUESTRIAN FEDERATION DRUG FEE: To provide funds for research, inspection and enforcement of rules regarding use of
medications and drugs, each Recognized competition, except as prohibited by law, must assess the exhibitors a fee of $23.00 for each horse entered in
competition.($15.00 shall be an Equine drugs and Medication fee, $8.00 is a USEF fee). The following classes are exempt from payment: 1) Leadline, 2)
Exhibitions, 3) Games and Races and 4) Classes for 4-H members, and 5) walk/trot classes; however, these classes are not exempt from the Drugs and
Medications Rule itself.

42. UNITED STATES EQUESTRIAN FEDERATION ENTRY AGREEMENT:

By entering an Federation-licensed Competition and signing the entry blank as the Owner, Lessee, Trainer, Manager, Agent, Coach, Driver, Rider, Handler,
Vaulter or Longeur and on behalf of myself and my principals, representatives, employees and agents, | agree that | am subject to the Bylaws and Rules of
the United States Equestrian Federation, Inc. (the “Federation”) and the local rules of this competition.

| agree to be bound by the Bylaws and Rules of the Federation and of the competition. | will accept as final the decision of the Hearing Committee on any
question arising under the Rules, and agree to release and hold harmless the competition, the Federation, their officials, directors and employees for any
action taken under the rules. | represent that | am eligible to enter and participate under the Rules, and every horse | am entering is eligible as entered.

| also agree that as a condition of and in consideration of acceptance of entry, the Federation and/or the Competition may use or assign photographs,
videos, audios, cable-casts, broadcasts, internet, film, new media or other likenesses of me and my horse taken during the course of the competition for the
promotion, coverage or benefit of the competition, sport, or the Federation. Those likenesses shall not be used to advertise a product and they may not be
used in such a way as to jeopardize amateur status. | hereby expressly and irrevocably waive and release any rights in connection with such use, including
any claim to compensation, invasion of privacy, right of publicity or to misappropriation. The construction and application of the Federation rules are
governed by the laws of the State of New York, and any action instituted against the Federation must be filed in New York State. See GR 908.4

43. USEF MEMBERSHIP: Life, senior active and junior active members shall be eligible to participate in all classes at Regular Competitions, Eventing
Competitions at the Preliminary Level or above and Combined Driving Competitions at the Advanced Level, Dressage, Reining and Vaulting Competitions
and Endurance Rides. A nonmember may participate as a handler, rider, driver, owner, lessee, agent, coach or trainer at Regular Competitions, Eventing
Competitions, Dressage Competitions, Reining Competitions and Combined Driving Competitions upon payment of a $45 Show Pass fee. Participants in the
following classes are exempted from the Requirements of this rule: 1) leadline; 2) exhibitions; 3) games and races; 4) classes for 4-H members; 5) walk trot
(exception: Friesian performance FR222) and academy classes (academy classes are classes limited tohorses used regularly in a lesson program); 6)
USDF introductory level tests, pas de deux and quadrille classes; 7) NRHA Endorsed Reining Competitions. 8) Opportunity classes, 9) citizens of other
nations who have proof, in English, of current membership in good standing of their own National Federation, 10) USEA beginner novice division; and 11)
assistant handlers in Dressage Sport Horse Breeding classes.
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REGION 13 CONCURRENT PRE-SHOWS A & B TBA Classes

CREATE YOUR OWN QUALIFYING CLASS

Here is your opportunity to create the class you want to show and qualify your horse in! Throughout the Region
13 Concurrent Pre-show, there are TEN (10) time slots for TBA (TO BE ANNOUNCED) classes: 562, 562, 563,
564, 565, 566, 567, 568, 569, & 571.

If you would like to "create" one of these classes, please contact the show secretary. The sooner the better!
(To insure you get the class you want we recommend you contact the show Secretary promptly and sponsor the
class you want held.)

It will take a minimum of a $50 sponsorship to put a Pre-Show TBA class into the schedule. Sponsorship of the
class is considered the entry fee for the sponsoring exhibitor.

The decision will be made by the show committee based upon the TBA Requests received by the close of the
entries on May 20, 2019. If made prior to the start of the show, class names and their time slots will be posted on
Tuesday, June 18 at the Secretary’s office. Additional entries into these classes may be made at the pre-entry
fee of $30 for non-sponsoring exhibitors. If entries are made after the closing of advance entries, post entry fees
will be charged.

TBA REGION 13 PRE-SHOW MAY BE ANY CLASS ON THE AHA CLASS CODED LIST EXCEPT THE
FOLLOWING CLASSES

TBA classes may be any class listed with an AHA Class Code except Sport Horse, Team Penning, Working
Hunter, Jumper, Hunter Hack, Dressage, Carriage Pleasure Driving, Western Riding, Working Cow, Reined Cow
Horse, Trail, Ranch Riding, Cutting and Gymkhana classes.

REGION 13 CHAMPIONSHIP TBA Classes

CREATE YOUR OWN REGION 13 CHAMPIONSHIP CLASS

Here is your opportunity to create the class you want to show your horse in! There are ten (10) time slots for TBA
REGION 13 CHAMPIONSHIP CLASSES (TO BE ANNOUNCED) classes:, 236, 237, 238, 239, 240, 241, 246,
247, & 248.

If you would like to "create" one of these classes, please contact the show secretary. The sooner the better! (To
insure you get the class you want we recommend you contact the show Secretary promptly and sponsor the class
you want held.)

It will take a minimum of a $100 sponsorship to put a TBA Region Championship class into the schedule.
Sponsorship of the class is considered the entry fee for the original sponsoring exhibitor.

The decision will be made by the show committee based upon the TBA Requests received by the close of the
entries on, May 20, 2019. If made prior to the start of the show, class names and their time slots will be posted on
Tuesday, June 18 at the Secretary’s office. Additional entries into these TBA classes may be made at the pre-
entry fee of $60 for the non-sponsoring exhibitors. If entries are made after the closing of advance entries, post
entry fees will be charged.

Any class on the AHA Class List or that is recognized by AHA can be added as a TBA with the exception of,
Cutting, Reined Cow, Working Cow, Western Riding, Ranch Riding, Trail and Performance Halter .
TBA time slots will be listed in the time schedule posted in the show office.

If after all 10 TBA slots are purchased any additional TBA’s will be charged an additional $100.00 to add more
than the 10 TBA slots (with management’s approval).
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BREEDERS SWEEPSTAKES

2019 ALLOCATED REGIONAL PRIZE MONEY CLASSES

ARABIAN HALF- ARABIAN/ANGLO-ARABIAN
SWEEPSTAKES CLASSES SWEEPSTAKES CLASSES
Arabian Yearling Colt/Gelding $2,000 HA/AA Yearling Colt/Gelding $2,000
Arabian Yearling Fill $2,000 HA/AA Yearling Filly $2,000
Arabian Gelding AOTH $1,000 HA/AA Gelding AOTH $1,000
Arabian Mares AOTH $1,000 HA/AA Mares AOTH $1,000
Arabian English Pl Jr Horse $1,000 HA/AA English Pl Jr Horse $1,000
Arabian English Pl AAOTR $1,000 HA/AA English Pl AAOTR $1,000
Avrabian Country English PI Jr Horse $1,000 HA/AA Country English PI Jr Horse $1,000
Avrabian Country English Pl AAOTR $1,000 HA/AA Country English Pl AAOTR $1,000
Arabian Hunter Pl Jr Horse $1,000 HA/AA Hunter P1 Jr Horse $1,000
Arabian Hunter Pl AAOTR $1,000 HA/AA Hunter Pl AAOTR $1,000
Arabian Western Pl Jr Horse $1,000 HA/AA Western Pl Jr Horse $1,000
Arabian Western Pl AAOTR $1,000 HA/AA Western Pl AAOTR $1,000
Arabian Reining Jr Horse $1,000 HA/AA Reining Jr Horse $1,000
Arabian Reining AAOTR $1,000 HA/AA Reining AAOTR $1,000
Arabian Western Trail Jr Horse $ 600 HA/AA Western Trail Jr Horse $ 600
Arabian Western Trail AAOTR $ 600 HA/AA Western Trail AAOTR $ 600
Arabian Working Cow Jr Horse $ 350 HA/AA Working Cow Jr Horse $ 350
Arabian Working Cow AAOTR $ 350 HA/AA Working Cow AAOTR $ 350
Avrabian Cutting Jr Horse $ 350 HA/AA Cutting Jr Horse $ 350
Arabian Cutting Non-Pro $ 350 HA/AA Cutting Non-Pro $ 350
**Arabian SH Under Saddle AOTR $ 350 **HAJ/AA SH Under Saddle AOTR $ 350
~Arabian Dressage Second Level AOTR $ 350 AHA/AA Dressage Second Level AOTR $ 350
Arabian Regular Working Hunter AOTR  $ 350 HA/AA Regular Working Hunter AOTR  $ 350
If fewer than nine horses are in the class, 50% round up will be eligible for prize money.
Sweepstakes AAOTR classes are eligible to be split into multiple age divisions. Leveling classes will receive
prize money when offered. Splitting AAOTR classes is discouraged as this reduces the Sweepstakes payout
for each class split.
** Sweepstakes classes eligible to be split into Saddle/Pleasure, Stock/Hunter and/or multiple age divisions (age
splits must be all inclusive). Sport Horse Classes may be split by Dressage or Hunter Type.
At Regional Shows, the highest test will be used. At the Regional Level, these classes can be combined as
Arabian/Half-Arabian/Anglo-Arabian.
$2,000 Classes $1,000 Classes $600 Classes $350 Classes
Champion $ 750 $350 $250 $125
Reserve Champion $ 500 $200 $125 $75
Remaining Top Five $ 250 $150 $75 $50

Contact AHA at (303)696-4500, #4 or visit our website at ArabianHorses.org for additional
information regarding the Sweepstakes Program.
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Region 13 Concurrent Pre-Shows A & B
Two opportunities to qualify for Region 13 Championships

Wednesday, June 19, 2019
Enter one time - one class - be judged and placed two times - double opportunity to qualify!

TENTATIVE CLASSES AND JUDGE ASSIGNMENTS - ALL CLASSES

Region 13 Concurrent Pre-Show A JUdge: ..o veeieeiaeeans Misty McGinnis
Region 13 Concurrent Pre-Show B JUudge: .......oooiiiiiii e e, Angela O’Neil

kkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkhkkkhkkhkkkkkkkkkkkkkhkkhkkkkkkkkkkkkhkkhkkhkkkkkkkkkkkkhkkhkkkkkkkkkkkkhkkhkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkhkkhkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkk

Wednesday, June 19, 8:00 A.M.
CL# Code# Class Title

501.
502.
503.
504.
505.
506.
507.
508.
509.
510.
511.
512.
513.
514.
515.
516.
517.
518.
5109.
520.

Afternoon

1
450
14
400
26
116
170
890
629
540
290
524
204
752
75
748
1936
95
939
561

Arabian Mare Breeding - 2 & Over
HA/AA Gelding In-Hand - 2 & Over
Arabian Stallion Breeding - 2 & Over
HA/AA Mare Breeding - 2 & Over
Arabian Gelding In-Hand - 2 & Over
Arabian Pleasure Driving - Open

Arabian Ladies Side Saddle E/W - ATR
A/HA/AA Walk/Trot-Jog Pleasure 10 & Under
HA/AA Western Pleasure - ATR

HA/AA Country English Pleasure - Open
Arabian Hunter Pleasure - Open

HAJ/AA English Pleasure - ATR

Arabian Western Pleasure - Jr. Horse
HA/AA Hunter Pleasure - AAOTR
Arabian English Pleasure - Open

HA/AA Hunter Pleasure - Jr. Horse
Arabian Western Pleasure Select - ATR
Arabian Country English Pleasure - Open
A/HA/AA Hunter Seat Equitation NTJ 18 & Un
HA/AA Pleasure Driving - Open

classes: after break

521.

130

522. 2636

523.
524.
525.
526.
527.
528.
529.
530.
531.
532.
533.
534.
535.
536.

754
1329
83
556
198
590
104
733
309
636
907
315
949
190

537. 2236

538.
539.
540.

605
60
305

Arabian Country Pleasure Driving - Open
HA/AA Country English PI. Select - ATR
HA/AA English Show Hack - Open

Arabian Hunter Pleasure - JTR

Arabian English Pleasure - ATR

HA/AA Country English Pleasure - Jr. Horse
Arabian Western Pleasure - ATR

HA/AA Mounted Native Costume - Open
Arabian Country English Pleasure - ATR
HA/AA Hunter Pleasure - Open

Arabian Hunter Pleasure - AAOTR

HA/AA Western Pleasure - Jr. Horse
A/HA/AA Walk/Jog Equitation - 10 & Under
Arabian English Show Hack - Open

A/HA/AA Western Seat Equitation -18 & Under
Arabian Western Pleasure — Ladies & Gents
Arabian Hunter Pleasure Select - ATR
HA/AA Ladies Side Saddle - English/Western
Arabian Park Horse - Open

Arabian Hunter Pleasure - Jr. Horse

Evening classes: after break

CL# Code# Class Title

541.

542

543.
544,
545,
546.
547.

548

549.

550

551.

552

553.
554,

555

556.
557.
558.
559.
560.

561
562

575
. 1325
515
741
111
620
165
. 1334
90
. 3136
150
. 2946
925
549
. 1328
531
190
759
299
500
. 1836
. 1378

563.
564.
565.
566.
567.

568

569.
570.
571.
572.

HA/AA Country Pleasure Driving - Open
Arabian Country English Pleasure - JTR
HA/AA English Pleasure - Open

HA/AA Hunter Pleasure - ATR

Arabian Country English Pleasure - Jr. Horse
HA/AA Western Pleasure - Open

Arabian Ladies Side Saddle - English/Western
HA/AA Country English Pleasure - JTR
Arabian English Pleasure - Jr. Horse

HA/AA Western Pleasure Select - ATR
Arabian Native Costume - Open

HA/AA Hunter Pleasure Select Rider - ATR
A/HA/AA Saddle Seat Equitation - 18 & under
HA/AA Country English Pleasure - ATR
Arabian Hunter Pleasure JOTR

HA/AA English Pleasure - Jr. Horse

Arabian Western Pleasure - Open

HA/AA English Show Hack - ATR

Arabian Hunter Pleasure - ATR

HA/AA Park Horse - Open

Arabian Country English Pleasure Select - ATR
A/HA/AA Hunter Seat Equitation NTJ - AATR
TBA

TBA

TBA

TBA

TBA

TBA

TBA

TBA

TBA

TBA

“EVERY CLASS OFFERED HEREIN WHICH
IS COVERED BY THE RULES AND
SPECIFICATIONS OF THE CURRENT USEF

BE CONDUCTED AND JUDGED IN

RULE BOOK WILL

ACCORDANCE THEREWITH”
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CONCURRENT PRE-SHOWS A & B Listing by Divisions

Halter

501. 1 Arabian Mare Breeding - 2 Yrs. & Over
503. 14 Arabian Stallion Breeding - 2 Yrs. & Over
505. 26 Arabian Gelding In-Hand - 2 Yrs. & Over

504. 400 HA/AA Mare Breeding - 2 Yrs. & Over
502. 450 HA/AA Gelding In-Hand - 2 Yrs. & Over

Western Pleasure

557. 190 Arabian Western Pleasure - Open

536. 190 Arabian Western Pleasure — Ladies/Gents
513. 204 Arabian Western Pleasure - Jr. Horse
527. 198 Arabian Western Pleasure - ATR

517. 1936 Arabian Western Pleasure Select - ATR

546. 620 HA/AA Western Pleasure - Open

532. 636 HA/AA Western Pleasure - Jr. Horse
509. 629 HA/AA Western Pleasure - ATR

550. 3136 HA/AA Western Pleasure Select - ATR

Hunter Pleasure

511. 290 Arabian Hunter Pleasure - Open

540. 305 Arabian Hunter Pleasure - Jr. Horse
559. 299 Arabian Hunter Pleasure - ATR

531. 309 Arabian Hunter Pleasure - AAOTR
537. 2236 Arabian Hunter Pleasure Select - ATR
524. 1329 Arabian Hunter Pleasure - JTR

555. 1328 Arabian Hunter Pleasure - JOTR

530. 733 HA/AA Hunter Pleasure - Open

515. 748 HA/AA Hunter Pleasure - Jr. Horse
544. 741 HA/AA Hunter Pleasure - ATR

514. 752 HA/AA Hunter Pleasure - AAOTR
552. 2946 HA/AA Hunter Pleasure Select - ATR

Country English Pleasure

518. 95 Arabian Country English Pleasure - Open
545. 111 Arabian Country English Pleasure - Jr. Horse
529. 104 Arabian Country English Pleasure - ATR

542. 1325 Arabian Country English Pleasure - JTR

561. 1836 Arabian Country English Pleasure Select ATR

510. 540 HA/AA Country English Pleasure - Open
526. 556 HA/AA Country English Pleasure - Jr. Horse
554. 549 HA/AA Country English Pleasure - ATR

548. 1334 HA/AA Country English Pleasure - JTR

522. 2636 HA/AA Country English Pleasure Select ATR

English Pleasure

515. 75 Arabian English Pleasure - Open
549. 90 Arabian English Pleasure - Jr. Horse
525. 83 Arabian English Pleasure - ATR

543. 515 HA/AA English Pleasure - Open

556. 531 HA/AA English Pleasure - Jr. Horse
512. 524 HA/AA English Pleasure - ATR

Driving

506. 116 Arabian Pleasure Driving - Open
521. 130 Arabian Country Pleasure Driving - Open

520. 561 HA/AA Pleasure Driving - Open
541. 575 HA/AA Country Pleasure Driving - Open

Park
539. 60 Arabian Park Horse - Open
560. 500 HA/AA Park Horse - Open

Show Hack
534. 315 Arabian English Show Hack - Open

523. 754 HA/AA English Show Hack - Open
558. 759 HA/AA English Show Hack - ATR

Costume
551. 150 Arabian Native Costume - Open
528. 590 HA/AA Mounted Native Costume - Open

Side Saddle

507. 170 Arabian Ladies Side Saddle E/W ATR

547. 165 Arabian Ladies Side Saddle English/Western
538. 605 HA/AA Ladies Side Saddle English/Western

A/HA/AA Equitation Classes

519. 939 Hunter Seat Equitation NTJ - 18 & Under
535. 949 Western Seat Equitation 18 &Under

553. 925 Saddle Seat Equitation 18 & under

562. 1378 Hunter Seat Equitation NTJ - AATR

A/HA/AA Walk/Trot
508. 890 Walk/Trot-Jog Pleasure 10 & Under
533. 907 Walk/Trot- Jog Equitation 10 & Under

TBA CLASSES 563-572

** Things to Remember ***
URegion 13 Pre-Entry Deadline is May 20, 2019
0OCheck the Session by Session late class entry
times
(JAre Health papers up to date?

[O0Camper spots reserved only through Show Office
See Camper reservation form on page 26 .
(Stalls available 8:00 am Monday, June 17, 2019
NOTE: Tack Stalls may be limited to availability
OFill out Stall Order Sheet with Arrival Date

NOTE: Exhibitors wanting stalled together MUST be
on Stall Order Sheet

(0Dogs must be on leash or confined

OWash horses in wash racks only

OArena will be available 24 hours each day

0ONo parking in loading areas

[ONo unlicensed golf cart drivers

WE APPRECIATE ALL THE SPONSORSHIPS.
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